Decision No. 2.2390

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALITORNIA

Tn the Matiter of the Applicetion of )

WISTERN VATER COMPANY, )
a corporation, for en order authoriz~ )
ing ke issuvance of $350,000.00 par )
value of 4ts coxmon cepital stock, )
and also ror authority to reclassify g

and exchange its present capivtal stock.

Application No. 16401

Chickering and Gregoxy, by W. C. Fox,
for applicant. \

BY THE COMMISSION:

OQPINTION

In the above entitled matier, Western Water Company

nas applied to the Reilroed Commission foxr am order authorizing 1t
50 reclassify its capitel stock and %o issue §700,000.00 par value
of its common capitel stock, divided into 14,000 zhares of the par
value of £50.00 cach, in exchange for the $700,000.00 of ﬁtock now
outstanding,<consisting of 700 sheres of the par velue of 31,000.00
each, and 4in addition to Lssue $350,000.00 of stock to 1ts stock-
nolders as a stock dividend.

| Tre application shows that the company 1z & public
usility engeged in supplying water for industrisl and domes¥tic uses
in the City of Taf%, Kern County, and in the oil fields in the vicin-
ity thereos. Ir financiel statements on file with the Commission,
the compeny has reported its gross revenues during 1937 av $521,047.82,
euring 1928 at $443,229.14 and during 1929 at 3485,216.22. Itz net:

profits evailable for dividends arc rcported at {98,273.08 for 1927,

at $122,945.02 in 1928 and at $151,595.0L in 1929. Itz assets and

1=




liabilities, as of December 31, 1929, are set forth in its Exhibit

No. 1, &as follows:~

CABH v « o o« o o = . $210,499.54
Accounts receivadle « . . . . . . 52,36L.94
Special deposits . . 101.82
Current assets . . . 5T,586.39
Capital assets . . . . 1,947, 200.32

Toval assets. cesnt $2,263,750.01

L I .31

Accounts payadble . . . . . 7,853.93
Guarentee deposits . . . . - 5,082.50
Depreciation reserve . . . . 962,937.51
Appreciation of properiy . 5,017.60
Tarzings undistriduted . . 982,852.47
Copital 3%0Ck ¢ « « & & 700, 000.00

Total 1iabilitieSeeceaaneg2,263,750.0L

0T the outstanding stock, $500,000.00 has heretofore been

iscued to reimburse applicant'ts treasury and distriduted az a stock
dividend. |

The record shows that applicantts authorized cepital stock
15 $1,000,000.00, divided into 1,000 shares of the per velue of
v,000.00 each, all of vhick iz comzon stock. Tae testimony
nerein indicates that steps afé now being taken to increase the auth-
orized capital stock to $2,500,000.00 to be diwided into 50,000 zhares
of the par value of $50.00 each, all of which will be common 3t0CK.

ipplicext urges thet in view of the feot that its shares of
stock have a per value of $1,000.00, 4t ic difficult to esteblisk and
sinmtain e market for 1t5.Stock. It 4is further urged that if the
compeny must hereafter Iinance the cost of additions and bvetterments
through the issue of stock, it can &o so to better edvantaege if 1ts
sheres of stock have a par value of $50.00 per share, rather then &

-2-




per value of 51,000.00 per shere.

In support of the request to issue $350,000.00 of common stock
in a&dition to the $700,000.00 now outstanding, the company reports |
that, as of December J1, 1929, its cérporate surplus unappropriated
emounted to $582,852.47. It appears from an snalysis of the com-
panry's Tinencial reports on file with the Commission, that‘its COT~
porate su;plus hcs been duilt up almost entirely from surplus eara-
izgs and thet such surplus has been imnvested in the compapy's Propor=-
ties and assets.’ The foregoing balance sheet shows thét in addition
to the corporate surplus, *he compeny had, as of the same deate, a re-
serve Tor accrued depreciation 0f $962,937.5L. It seems Yo us thet
the smount of stock which applicant intends to issue will not result
in the capitalizatior of eany properties acguired or constructed through-
the investnent of moneys represehted by the rescrve fof accrued'depre-
ciation. It.also eppears to us that the propeities and assets of the

company are ample to support the proposed stocik lssue.

Testern Vater Company having applied to the Railroad Commis-
sior, as indicated in the foregoing opinion, & public nearing having
been held before Exeminer Fankhauser and the Railroad Commission being
of %the opinion thet the issue of the stock, as horeln authorized, 1s
regsonably required by the company for the purposes speciflield acrein,
which purposes cre not, in whole or in perv, reasoncbly chargeable o
operating cxpenses or ito income,

IT IS HEERETEY ORDERED that Testern Tater Company be, and it

neredy is, authorized to emend its articles of incorporation and re-

clescify its stock, &s indicated in this application, and to ilzsue

B




$700,000.00 of its cepitel stock, divided into 14,000 shores of the
par velue of 350.00 each, in exchange for tre $700,000.00 of stock
now outstanding, conscisting of 700 shares of the par value of $1,000.
eache.

IT IS FE2EBY FURTEER ORDIFED that Vestern Viater Company be,
and 1% heredby is, authorized o issve for the purpose of relimburs-
ing its treasury om account of surplus earnings exvended for additlions
and betterments, $350,000.00 of ites common capital stock, such stock
to be issued et not less than its per value, and distribduted fo its
present stockholders, as reqﬁired and permlitted by law.

The authority herein granted is subdbject to the following
conditions:i~

l. Applicant shall keep such record of the issue of the
stock herein authorized as will enable it to file, on or bhefore the
25th dey of each montk, & verified report, as required dy the Rallxoed
Commission's Gemeral Order No. 24, vwaich order, insofer as appliceble,
ic made & part of this order.

2. The authority herein granted will become effective when
applicant has amended its articles of incorporation and reclessified
its cepitel stock, as herein‘authorized. Under such euthority, no
stock may be issued subsequent to December 3L, 1930.

DATED at San Francisco, California, tais _éizdszJaayUOr
2pril, 1930. '

(gLZ:Lﬁﬂimbuuuiff 

M A s
/

Commissdionerse.




